

No. 13-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND NINE MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Emily R. Grannis
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
bbrown@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2100

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This court’s decision in <i>Black</i> suggests a subjective intent analysis is best for true threat statutes.....	6
II. Even if <i>Black</i> does not mandate a subjective intent test in all true threats cases, the Court should impose one here.	10
III. Media outlets and journalists need the freedom to engage fully in news coverage and commentary without the fear of a threats prosecution.	13
A. Journalists interjecting their own commentary into the public sphere need protection from true threat statutes.....	14
B. Journalists who may quote or republish threatening material need protection from true threat statutes.	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A: Description of <i>amici</i>	A-1
APPENDIX B: Additional <i>amici</i> counsel.....	A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baumgartner v. U.S.</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	12
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. Miller</i> , 210 Ariz. 513, 115 P.3d 107 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S.Ct. 1780 (1971)	12
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>Rogers v. U.S.</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>U.S. v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>U.S. v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>U.S. v. Rosen</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D.Va. 2006)....	12

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 4, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

G. Robert Blakey and Brian J. Murray, *Threats, Free Speech, and the Jurisprudence of the Federal Criminal Law*, 2002 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 829 (2002) 4

Lauren Gilbert, *Mocking George: Political Satire as 'True Threat' in the Age of Global Terrorism*, 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 843 (2004) 5, 10, 14, 15

Lawmaker: Questioning of Cartoonist Wrong, A.P. (July 23, 2003), available at <http://www.editorandpublisher.com/PrintArticle/Lawmaker-Questioning-of-Cartoonist-Wrong> 15

Letter from Reporters Committee for the Freedom of the Press, to Brian Stafford, Director, U.S. Secret Service (Feb. 15, 2001), available at <http://www.rcfp.org/news/documents/ssprotest.pdf> 14, 15

Roderick Random, *Kanjorski Ponders 'Nuts,' Bolts from Blue*, *The Times-Tribune* (Oct. 23, 2010), available at <http://thetimes-tribune.com/opinion/editorials-columns/roderick-random/kanjorski-ponders-nuts-bolts-from-blue-1.1052739> 17
